

No. 21-432

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ADOLFO R. ARELLANO,
PETITIONER,
v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

BRIEF OF EDGEWOOD VETERANS, NATIONAL VETERANS ORGANIZATIONS, PARALYZED VETERANS OF AMERICA, AARP, AND AARP FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

RENÉE A. BURBANK
NATIONAL VETERANS
LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM
*1600 K Street N.W., Ste 500
Washington DC 20006
Renee.Burbank@nvlsp.org*

LIAM J. MONTGOMERY
Counsel of Record
CHARLES L. MCCLOUD
D. SHAYON GHOSH
ANNA JOHNS HROM
TIMOTHY PELLEGRINO
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue, S.W.
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
LMontgomery@wc.com*

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

DIANE BOYD RAUBER
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION
OF VETERANS' ADVOCATES
1775 Eye Street, N.W.
Ste. 1150
Washington, DC 20006
DRauber@vetadvocates.org

LEONARD J. SELFON
LINDA E. BLAUHUT
PARALYZED VETERANS OF
AMERICA
801 18th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
LenS@pva.org

WILLIAM A. RIVERA
DEAN C. GRAYBILL
AARP FOUNDATION
601 E Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20049
WARivera@aarp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Without equitable tolling, veterans suffer.....	5
A. <i>Andrews</i> prevents courts from remedying even the most egregious circumstances.	6
1. “The place God forgot.”	6
2. Mr. Taylor.....	8
3. Mr. Raybine.....	11
B. Many factors can prevent veterans from seeking benefits within a year of their discharges.	13
1. The very mental and physical injuries that necessitate benefits may cause veterans to miss the one-year time limit.....	14
2. <i>Andrews</i> compounds veterans’ suffering from military sexual trauma.	17
3. The VA itself can cause veterans to miss the presumptive cutoff.....	20
4. Without equitable tolling, veterans’ families and caregivers also needlessly suffer.	21
II. Depriving veterans of equitable tolling contravenes the veterans’ disability benefits scheme.	22

II

A. *Andrews* flouts law favoring veterans. 22

B. Permitting equitable tolling dovetails with
the doctrines that favor veterans. 24

C. *Andrews* treats veterans worse than other
litigants..... 25

CONCLUSION 26

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

Andrews v. Principi,
351 F.3d 1134 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... *passim*

Apgar v. McDonald,
No. 14-2212, 2015 WL 4953050
(Vet. App. Aug. 20, 2015)..... 16, 20, 21

Boone v. Lightner, 319 U.S. 561 (1943) 23

Butler v. Shinseki, 603 F.3d 922 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... 20, 21

Cloer v. Sec’y of Health & Hum. Servs.,
654 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 26

Ford v. McDonald,
No. 15-3306, 2016 WL 4137532
(Vet. App. Aug. 3, 2016)..... 16, 21

Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki,
562 U.S. 428 (2011) 5, 23

Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.,
498 U.S. 89 (1990) 25

Johnson v. Robison, 415 U.S. 361 (1974) 23

Kappen v. Wilkie,
No. 18-3484, 2019 WL 3949462
(Vet. App. Aug. 22, 2019)..... 16

Martin v. O’Rourke,
891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... 10

Raybine v. Wilkie, 31 Vet. App. 419 (2019) 21

Ross v. Wilkie,
No. 18-2845, 2019 WL 2291486
(Vet. App. May 30, 2019) 16

Savage v. Wilkie,
No. 18-6687, 2020 WL 1846012
(Vet. App. Apr. 13, 2020) 16, 21

Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.,
568 U.S. 145 (2013) 24

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009)	23
<i>Smith v. McDonald</i> , No. 14-1400, 2015 WL 402632 (Vet. App. Jan. 30, 2015)	17
<i>Taylor v. Wilkie (Taylor I)</i> , 31 Vet. App. 147 (2019)	10
<i>Taylor v. McDonough (Taylor II)</i> , 3 F.4th 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. McDonough (Taylor III)</i> , 4 F.4th 1381 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	8, 11
<i>Tilton v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 169 (1964).....	23, 26
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961).....	23
<i>Viet. Veterans v. CIA (Viet. Veterans I)</i> , 288 F.R.D. 192 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	7, 10
<i>Viet. Veterans v. CIA (Viet. Veterans II)</i> , 811 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2016)	7, 8
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	5, 23
<i>Wise v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet. App. 517 (2014)	24
Statutes:	
38 U.S.C.	
§ 1720D.....	17
§ 5103A.....	24
§ 5107.....	24
§ 5110.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 6303.....	20, 26
National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-660, 100 Stat. 3756 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-16).....	25

Other Authorities:

AARP & National Alliance for Caregiving, <i>Caregiving in the U.S. 2020: A Focused Look at Family Caregivers of Adults Age 18 to 49</i> (2020)	22
Kathryn K. Carroll et al., <i>Negative Posttraumatic Cognitions Among Military Sexual Trauma Survivors</i> , <i>J. Affective Disorders</i> , Oct. 1, 2018	20
Kaitlin A. Chivers-Wilson, <i>Sexual Assault and Posttraumatic Stress Disorder: A Review of the Biological, Psychological and Sociological Factors and Treatments</i> , <i>9 McGill J. Med.</i> 111 (2006)	18
Comm. to Evaluate the Dep't of Veterans Affs. Mental Health Servs., Nat'l Acads. of Scis., Eng'g, & Med., <i>Evaluation of the Department of Veterans Affairs Mental Health Services</i> (2018)	19
Hector A. Garcia et al., <i>A Survey of Perceived Barriers and Attitudes Toward Mental Health Care Among OEF/OIF Veterans at VA Outpatient Mental Health Clinics</i> , <i>179 Mil. Med.</i> 273 (2014)	20
Amanda K. Gilmore et al., <i>Military Sexual Trauma and Co-Occurring Posttraumatic Stress Disorder, Depressive Disorders, and Substance Use Disorders Among Returning Afghanistan and Iraq Veterans</i> , <i>Women's Health Issues</i> , Sept.–Oct. 2016	19

VI

Page

Other Authorities—continued:

Kaylee R. Gum, <i>Military Sexual Trauma and Department of Veterans Affairs Disability Compensation for PTSD: Barriers, Evidentiary Burdens and Potential Remedies</i> , 22 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 689 (2016).....	18, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988), reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5782.....	23
Roland Hart & Steven L. Lancaster, <i>Identity Fusion in U.S. Military Members</i> , 45 Armed Forces & Soc’y 45 (2019).....	14
<i>Justice Scalia Headlines the Twelfth CAVC Judicial Conference</i> , Veterans L.J. 1 (Summer 2013).....	24
Rachel Kimerling et al., <i>Military Sexual Trauma and Patient Perceptions of Veteran Health Administration Health Care Quality</i> , Women’s Health Issues S145 (2011).....	18, 19
Letter from Virginia S. Penrod, Acting Under Secretary of Defense, to Hon. Adam Smith, Chairman, Comm. on Armed Servs., U.S. House of Representatives (May 6, 2021)	18
Lisa K. Lindquist et al., <i>Traumatic Brain Injury in Iraq and Afghanistan Veterans: New Results from a National Random Sample Study</i> , 29 J. Neuropsychiatry & Clin. Neuroscience 254 (2017).....	15
Meaghan C. Mobbs & George A. Bonanno, <i>Beyond War and PTSD: The Crucial Role of Transition Stress in the Lives of Military Veterans</i> , 59 Clin. Psych. Rev. 137 (2018).....	14

VII

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
News Desk, <i>Secrets of Edgewood</i> , New Yorker (Dec. 21, 2012)	6
S. Rep. No. 94-755, bk. I (1976)	7
Ranak B. Trivedi et al., <i>Prevalence, Comorbidity, and Prognosis of Mental Health Among US Veterans</i> , 105 Am. J. Pub. Health 2564 (2015)	15
U.S. Dep’t of Defense, <i>Annual Report on Sexual Assault in the Military</i> (2019)	18
U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affs., <i>2022 Veterans Disability Compensation Rates</i> , https://tinyurl.com/ybfa9bb5	16
U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affs. Board of Veterans’ Appeals, <i>Annual Report Fiscal Year 2021</i>	21, 24
U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affs., <i>Military Sexual Trauma (MST)</i> , https://tinyurl.com/uxl7929	17
U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affs., <i>Public Health: Edgewood/Aberdeen Experiments</i> , https://tinyurl.com/ya67e8wr	6
Veterans Health Admin., Dep’t of Veterans Affs., VHA Directive 1115(1): Military Sexual Trauma (MST) Program (2021)	19
Kayla Williams, Ctr. for a New Am. Sec., <i>Supporting Survivors of Military Sexual Trauma: VA Must Redouble Efforts to Improve</i> (2020).....	19
